

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA )

IN CIRCUIT COURT

:ss

COUNTY OF HUGHES )

SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

---

IN THE MATTER OF THE  
APPLICATION OF BLACK HILLS  
POWER, INC. FOR AUTHORITY  
TO INCREASE ITS ELECTRIC  
RATES

Civ. No. 15-146

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1**

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 1**

**I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 3**

**II. ARGUMENT ..... 7**

A. THE COMMISSION VIOLATED THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF ARSD 20:10:13:44 BY FAILING TO REJECT ADJUSTMENTS TO BHP’S COST OF SERVICE THAT WERE NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND WERE NEITHER KNOWN WITH REASONABLE CERTAINTY NOR MEASURABLE WITH REASONABLE ACCURACY AT THE TIME BHP FILED ITS APPLICATION TO INCREASE RATES..... 8

1. BHP’s Proposed Cost of Service Must Meet the Requirements Set Forth in SDCL 49-34A-8.4 and ARSD 20:10:13:44. .... 9

2. ARSD 20:10:13:44 Requires BHP to Base its Cost of Service on a 12-Month Historical Test Year. .... 11

3. ARSD 20:10:13:44 Requires Proposed Adjustments to be “Fully Supported.” ..... 12

4. ARSD 20:10:13:44 Requires Proposed Adjustments to be Known with Reasonable Certainty and Measurable with Reasonable Accuracy “At the Time of Filing.” ..... 15

B. THE COMMISSION’S DECISION TO IGNORE DATA INCLUDED IN THE RECORD ON BHP’S 2015 PENSION EXPENSE AND APPROVE THE CALCULATION OF A FIVE-YEAR AVERAGE PENSION EXPENSE BASED ON DATA FROM 2010-2014, WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS AND A CLEARLY UNWARRANTED EXERCISE OF DISCRETION. .... 22

1. The Commission is Obligated to Calculate BHP’s Five-Year Average Pension Expense Based on 2011-2015 Data. .... 23

2. The Commission’s Approval of a Five-Year Average Pension Expense Based on 2010-2014 Data was Arbitrary and Capricious and a Clearly Unwarranted Exercise of Discretion. .... 24

C.	THE CONCLUSORY AND SELF-INTERESTED STATEMENTS OF A BHP EXECUTIVE DURING THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING, UNSUPPORTED BY ANY ANALYSIS, MEANS OF CALCULATION, OR DOCUMENTATION IN THE RECORD, IS INSUFFICIENT TO MEET THE BURDENS OF PROOF UNDER SDCL 49-34A-8.4, SDCL 49-34A-11, AND ARSD 20:10:13:44. ....	26
1.	Conclusory Testimony Alone is Insufficient to Meet a Utility’s Burden of Proof Under South Dakota Law.....	26
2.	The Commission Should Have Rejected BHP’s Adjustments for Incentive Compensation Tied to Performance Plans and Incentive Restricted Stock Expenses. ....	30
<b>III.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>35</b>
	<b>APPENDIX .....</b>	<b>A-1</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*In re Jarman*,  
2015 S.D. 8, 860 N.W.2d 1..... 2, 25

*In re One-time Special Underground Assessment by Northern States Power Co.  
in Sioux Falls*,  
2001 S.D. 63, 628 N.W.2d 332.....3, 28

*In re Otter Tail Power Co. ex rel. Big Stone II*,  
2008 S.D. 5, 744 N.W.2d 594.....3, 30

*In re Application of Northwestern Public Service Co. for a Proposed Increase  
in Rates for Electric Service*,  
297 N.W.2d 462 (S.D. 1980). ....1, 11, 17

*Irvine v. City of Sioux Falls*,  
2006 S.D. 20, 711 N.W.2d 607.....3, 27

*Permann v. Department of Labor*,  
411 N.W.2d 113 (S.D. 1987). ....1, 8, 23

*Smith v. Canton School District No. 41-1*,  
1999 S.D. 111, 599 N.W.2d 637.....2, 25

*Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. C. A. B.*,  
385 F.2d 648 (D.C. Cir. 1967). ....28

*Tucek v. Department of Social Services*,  
2007 S.D. 106, 740 N.W.2d 867.....2, 23

*Vollmer v. Wal-Mart Store, Inc.*,  
2007 S.D. 25, 729 N.W.2d 377.....23

**STATUTES**

SDCL 1-26-36.....2, 24

SDCL 49-34A-11.....6, 26, 28, 34, 35

SDCL 49-34A-8.4.....1, 3, 6, 9, 26, 28, 30, 34, 35

SDCL 49-34A-17.....19

SDCL 49-34A-104.....28

SDCL 49-34A-6.....	3, 28
--------------------	-------

**ADMINISTRATIVE RULES**

ARSD 20:10:13:43.....	10
ARSD 20:10:13:44.....	1, 2, 3, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34, 35, 39, 40
ARSD 20:10:13:46.....	18, 19
ARSD 20:10:13:51–102.....	7, 18
ARSD 20:10:13:104.....	7, 16

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

<i>In re Petition for Declaratory Ruling of Black Hills Power, Inc., Regarding the Proposed Black Hills Power Wind Project, EL11-007, 2011 WL 11820302 (S.D.P.U.C. June 8, 2011).</i> ....	3, 28
<i>In re Petition of MidAmerican Energy Co. for Extension of Test Period, EL14-030, 2014 WL 2159058 (S.D.P.U.C. May 1, 2014)</i> .....	12
<i>Re Minnesota Gas Co., F-3302, 32 P.U.R. 4th 1 (S.D.P.U.C. 1979).</i> ....	1, 12
